Ordinance # 474

An Ordinance Readopting and Giving Retroactive Effect to the Town of Yacolt, Washington's Ordinance Numbers 454, 455, 456, 457, 458, 459, 460, 461, 462, 463, 465, 467, 469, 470, 472, and 473.

Whereas, the Town of Yacolt, Washington, has previously approved and adopted Ordinance Numbers 454, 455, 456, 457, 458, 459, 460, 461, 462, 463, 465, 467, 469, 470, 472, and 473;

Whereas, RCW 35.27.300 requires that notice of ordinances adopted by the Town of Yacolt be published promptly after adoption in the Town's official newspaper by publishing the text of each ordinance or a summary of the content of each ordinance;

Whereas, the Town of Yacolt's Ordinance Numbers 454, 455, 456, 457, 458, 459, 460, 461, 462, 463, 465, 467, 469, 470, 472, and 473 may have been published pursuant to RCW 35.27.300, but confirmation and proof of such publication cannot be located in the Town's records and files;

Whereas, the Town of Yacolt desires to eliminate any question as to the satisfaction of procedural requirements for the adoption of its ordinances, and to cure any possible failure to promptly publish notice of any of the ordinances identified herein;

Whereas, the Town of Yacolt desires to readopt Ordinance Numbers 454, 455, 456, 457, 458, 459, 460, 461, 462, 463, 465, 467, 469, 470, 472, and 473 and to confirm that each Ordinance identified herein is intended by the Town of Yacolt to be treated as effective and enforceable as appropriate from and including the date of each such Ordinance's adoption, except as later amended or repealed;

Whereas, the Town Council of Yacolt, Washington, is in regular session this 3rd day of January, 2011; and,

Whereas, all members of the Town Council have had notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1 – Re-Adoption of Ordinances:

The Town of Yacolt, Washington does hereby re-adopt and affirm the Ordinances identified below, which Ordinances have been previously approved and adopted by the Town of Yacolt, and which Ordinances are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in full. The following Ordinances are hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects, except so far as any such Ordinance shall have been or shall later be amended or repealed:

- Exhibit A: Ordinance No. 454: An Ordinance Amending Section 440.30.010 of Ordinance #440. Adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt on July 16, 2007.
- **Exhibit B:** Ordinance No. 455: An Ordinance Adopting the Budget for the Town of Yacolt, Washington, for the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2008. Adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt on December 17, 2007.
- Exhibit C: Ordinance No. 456: An Ordinance Amending Ordinance #447, the Annual Budget of the Town of Yacolt, Washington for the Year 2007 to Reflect Additional Revenues. Adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt on December 17, 2007.
- **Exhibit D:** Ordinance No. 457: An Ordinance Adopting an Adjustment of Compensation for the Mayor of the Town of Yacolt, Washington. Adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt on December 17, 2007.
- **Exhibit E:** Ordinance No. 458: An Ordinance Adopting an Adjustment of Compensation for the Mayor, Repealing Ordinance #423. Adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt on October 6, 2008.
- **Exhibit F:** Ordinance No. 459: An Ordinance Adopting an Adjustment of Compensation for Members of the Town Council, Amending Ordinance #448. Adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt on October 6, 2008.
- Exhibit G: Ordinance No. 460: An Ordinance Amending Ordinance #456, the Annual Budget of the Town of Yacolt, Washington for the Year 2008 to Reflect Additional Revenues. Adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt on December 15, 2008.
- Exhibit H: Ordinance No. 461: An Ordinance Adopting the Budget for the Town of Yacolt, Washington, for the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2009. Adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt on December 15, 2008.
- Exhibit I: Ordinance No. 462: An Ordinance Establishing the Ad Valorem Taxes Necessary to Finance the Anticipated Requirements of the Town of Yacolt, Washington for the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2009 by Increasing Property Tax Revenue from the Previous Year. Adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt on December 15, 2008.
- Exhibit J: Ordinance No. 463: An Ordinance Adopting the Budget for the Town of Yacolt, Washington, for the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2010. Adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt on December 7, 2009.
- Exhibit K: Ordinance No. 465: An Ordinance Relating to the Control of Dogs, Cats and Other Pets. Adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt on June 21,

2010.

- **Exhibit L:** Ordinance No. 467: Regarding: Personnel Policies & Procedures Manual for the Employees of the Town of Yacolt and Superseding Ordinance #420 in its Entirety, Passed and Approved on the 18th Day of October, 2010. Adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt on October 18, 2010.
- Exhibit M: Ordinance No. 469: An Ordinance Amending Section 2, of Stormwater Ordinance #406 of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, Increasing Stormwater Fees by \$1.00 Per Meter. Adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt on December 6, 2010.
- Exhibit N: Ordinance No. 470: An Ordinance Amending Section 3, Item (a), Utility Tax Ordinance #231 of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, Increasing Utility Tax from 5.3% to 6%. Adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt on December 6, 2010.
- **Exhibit O:** Ordinance No. 472: An Ordinance Amending Section 6, Item A, of Ordinance #465 Relating to the Control of Dogs, Cats and Other Pets. Adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt on December 20, 2010.
- Exhibit P: Ordinance No. 473: An Ordinance Prohibiting Smoking in the Town of Yacolt's Town Park(s), and During Town Events, and Providing Penalties for the Violation Thereof. Adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt on December 20, 2010.

Section 2 - Severability:

If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is declared unconstitutional or invalid for any reason by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining portion of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3 - Effective Date:

This Ordinance shall be in full force and take effect immediately upon its publication according to law.

PASSED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT, AT A REGULAR MEETING THEREOF THIS 3rd DAY OF JANUARY, 2010.

TOWN OF YACOLT

Town of Yacolt Ordinance #474 3



approved as to Form:
I have been a second of the se
David W. Ridenour, Town Attorney
yes: 3
lays:
bsent:
bstain:
hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of the Ordinance #474, as read before the fown Council and passed on the date herein mentioned and passed according to law.
Sindy Marbut, Town Clerk/Treasurer
may marous, no win storial recusaries
ublished: 1/25/2011
ffective Date: 1125/2011
ordinance Number: 474